

Council of the European Union

Brussels, 18 January 2018 (OR. en)

5178/18

**CDR 10** 

COVER NOTE	
From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Delegations
Subject:	Committee of the Regions
	- Letter from Finland - appointment of a member

Delegations will find attached a letter dated 22 December 2017 from Ms Marja RISLAKKI, Permanent Representative of Finland to the European Union, addressed to Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union.

Encl.: IM 13604 2017



PERMANENT REPRESENTATION OF FINLAND TO THE EUROPEAN UNION

EUE2017-03783

EUE Kauttu Katja(UM)

19.12.2017

IN 13604 2017 22.12.2017

Council of the European Union Secretary-General Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN Rue de la Loi 175 B-1048 Brussels

European Committee of Regions President Mr Karl-Heinz LAMBERTZ Rue Belliard 101 B-1040 Brussels

Ref.

Subject Change of member of Committee of Regions

> Dear Mr Tranholm-Mikkelsen, Dear Mr Lambertz,

The Permanent Representation of Finland to the EU hereby transmits a letter of Ministry of Economic Affairs and Employment regarding a change of a Finnish member of the Committee of Regions.

Yours sincerely,

he. Rosla

Marja RISLAKKI Permanent Representative

Enclosures

Letter of the Ministry of Economic Affairs and Employment

cc

Avenue de Cortenbergh 80 B-1000 Brussels

Tel. +32-2-287 8411

Fax +32-2-287 8400

Council of the European Union

19.12.2017

# FINLAND'S NOMINATION FOR A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE REGIONS FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2015-2020 TERM

Antti Liikkanen, member of the Committee of the Regions, member of Rovaniemi city council, member of the regional council of Lapland and consultant doctor, has resigned from the Committee of the Regions as of 1 January 2018. In Finland candidates for the Committee of the Regions are nominated by the government plenary session. On 19 December 2017 the government decided to propose as a new member of the Committee of the Regions Mikkel Näkkäläjarvi, member of Rovaniemi city council and student, who fulfils the eligibility criteria.

Finland respectfully proposes that the Council of the European Union should appoint MikkelNäkkäläjarvi, Rovaniemen kaupunginvaltuuston jäsen, as a member of the Committee of the Regions for the remainder of the 2015-2020 term.

Acting Permanent Secretary, Head of<br/>DepartmentPekka TimonenSenior Ministerial AdviserTuula Manelius

ANNEX Statement of the candidate's eligibility and personal details

#### Ministry of Economic Affairs and Employment

## STATEMENT 19 December 2017

TEM/2497/04.03.01/2014

## STATEMENT OF THE CANDIDATE'S ELIGIBILITY AND PERSONAL DETAILS

### The Finnish Government proposes the following person as a member of the Committee of the Regions:

Mikkel Näkkäläjärvi, opiskelija, Rovaniemen kaupunginvaltuuston jäsen Date of birth: OMISSIS Address: OMISSIS Telephone: OMISSIS Email address: OMISSIS

Post with political accountability to an elected assembly, with a mandate for 2015-2019

Työ- ja elinkeinoministeriö PL 32, 00023 Valtioneuvosto Puhelin 029 516 001 Faksi 09 1606 2160 <u>www.tem.fi</u> Arbets- och näringsministeriet PB 32, 00023 Statsrådet Tfn 029 516 001 Fax 09 1606 2160 <u>www.tem.fi</u>